1. Holds that there has been a breach of Article 5 § 3 of the 

Convention; 

2. Holds that there has been no breach of Article 6 § 1 of the 

Convention; 

3. Holds 

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three 

months, 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) French francs for costs and 

expenses; 

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 3.36% shall be payable 

on the above sum from the expiry of the above-mentioned three 

months until settlement; 

4. Dismisses the remainder of the claim for just satisfaction.